TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM312262 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hawthorn Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		07/21/2014	CORPORATION: MISSISSIPPI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lachlan Pharma Holdings	
Street Address:	Fitzwilliam Place	
Internal Address:	Fitzwilliam Hall	
City:	Dublin 2	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3749061	VERIPRED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3367235181

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-723-5180

jarcher@ennsandarcher.com Email:

Julia C. Archer **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 939 Burke Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VERIPRED ASSIGNMENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julia C. Archer		
SIGNATURE:	/jarcher/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2014	

Total Attachments: 1

source=VERIPRED Assignment Hawthorn to Lachlan#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005332 FRAME: 0289

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hawthorn Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Mississippi with its principal place of business located at 135 Industrial Boulevard, Madison, Mississippi 39110, has been the owner of the mark VERIPRED, U.S. Registration No. 3749061, for "Steroids" in International Class 5; and

WHEREAS, Lachlan Pharma Holdings, a company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Ireland with its principal place of business located at Fitzwilliam Hall, Fitzwilliam Place, Dublin 2, Ireland, has acquired the mark VERIPRED and the registration thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, from Hawthorn Pharmaceuticals, Inc. by virtue of an Agreement between the parties effective as of Iuly 8, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Hawthorn Pharmaceuticals, inc. hereby confirms that it has assigned, transferred and conveyed to Lachlan Pharma Holdings all rights, title and interest in and to the mark VERIPRED and the registration thereof, U.S. Registration No. 3749061, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, effective as of July 21, 2014.

Signed this the 21 day of July 2014.

HAWTHORN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Title: Corporate Socretar

Date: 7214

Accepted on behalf of Lachlan Pharma Holdings:

BY: DAVID MCDONALD

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

Date: 29 JUNE 2014

5

4825-7525-0459.1

RECORDED: 07/29/2014